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Republic of the Philippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resources :
Provincial Environment and Natural Resources Office 1 DENR MIMAROPA |
MIMAROPA Region RECORDS SECTION

Bgy. Sta. Monica, Puerto Princesa City, Palawan
E-mail: penropalawan@denr.gov.ph
Telfax No. (048) 433-5638 / (048) 433-5638

T RECEIVED

DATE NOV I 2]
o gy

TIMEs

i

November 3, 2022

MEMORANDUM
FOR : The Regional Executive Director
DENR MIMAROPA
1515 DENR By the Bay Bldg., Roxas Boulevard,
Barangay 668, Ermita Manila
THRU ; The OIC, Assistant Regional Director for Technical Services
FROM - The Provincial Environment and
Natural Resources Officer
SUBJECT UPDATES REGARDING THE LETTER OF LGU EL NIDO RE:

LAYING OF THE SEWER PIPELINE WITHIN THE
MANGROVE AREA IN BARANGAY CORONG-CORONG, EL
NIDO, PALAWAN

Forwarded is the memorandum dated October 20, 2022 from CENRO Taytay along
with the Report on the updates regarding the Laying of the Sewer Pipeline within the Mangrove
Area in Barangay Corong-corong, El Nido, Palawan.

For information and further instruction.

LIZARDO B. CAYATOC'U
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Republic of the Philippines
éa Department of Environment and Natural Resources
MIMAROPA Region
M-' COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
By the National Highway, Poblacion, Taytay, Palawan 5312
Mobile: 0926-505-9335 TM 0912-171-3889 TNT
Email: cenrotaytay@denr.gov.ph

| October 20, 2022
MEMORANDUM SREY s 44228

FOR s The Provincial Environment and Natural Resources Officer- Palawan
Sta. Monica, Puerto Princesa City

FROM - The Community Environment and Natural Resources Officer
This jurisdiction

SUBJECT : UPDATES REGARDING THE LETTER OF LGU EL NIDO RE:
LAYING OF THE SEWER PIPELINE WITHIN THE
MANGROVE AREA IN BARANGAY CORONG-CORONG, EL
NIDO, PALAWAN

Respectfully forwarded is the memorandum dated September 28, 2022 of Protected
Area Superintendent (PASu) Mildred P. Suza on the above subject.

For his information and record.

ALAN LLE

s

CENROC
PALAWAN

Cc: PAMO-ENTMRPA




Republic of the Philippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resources
MIMAROPA Region
Community Environment and Natural Resources Office
EL NIDO-TAYTAY MANAGED RESOURCE PROTECTED AREA
Calle Real, Bgy. Masagana, El Nido, Palawan 5313
Telephone No: 048-716-0674
Email: entmrpa@gmail.com

September 28, 2022
MEMORANDUM
FOR ; The Community Environment and | TR
Natural Resources Officer e =¥ 3
Taytay, Palawan B! Y M(
vaielCTTGR L6729
FROM : The Protected Area Superintendent e

El Nido - Taytay Managed Resource Protected Area

SUBJECT : UPDATES REGARDING THE LETTER OF LGU EL NIDO RE:
LAYING OF THE SEWER PIPELINE WITHIN THE MANGROVE
AREA IN BARANGAY CORONG-CORONG, EL NIDO,
PALAWAN

In the interest to provide updates on the above subject, hereunder are the actions taken
by this office and the recommendations from the team who conducted inspection over the subject

area, to wit:
DOCUMENT ACTIONS REMARKS
1. Memorandum from the ENTMRPA staff conducted The project is not yet

CENRO dated January 3, | inspection on January 17, 2022 with | endorsed by the
2022 forwarding the letter | report submitted dated January 24, PAMB

of LGU El Nido dated 2022
December 16, 2021

requesting clearance for .?anuary 25, 2022- The res.ult of Recommended for

the laying of the sewer inspection was presented in the PAMB enbanc

pipeline within the PAMB. Project Development endorsement
Committee (PDC)

mangrove area in Bgy.
Corong-corong, El Nido, | January 27, 2022- The committee The proposed project

Palawan presented the result of their meeting | was favorably
during the PAMB enbanc meeting endorsed by the
PAMB enbanc
March 18, 2022 and March 25, 2022 | Gorong Bay
PDC meeting attended by representative
representatives from STP project and | manifested that he will
iR F’ A0 Gorong Bay Corporation explain the concern to

his client and they will
send letter response to

LGU
: e | March 30, 2022- Copy furnish letter | The furnished copy
Y‘M _09- 29.22__ | addressed to Engr. Ann Michelle was provided to
C.N D‘{?H Cardenas from Gorong Bay Resort PAMO by
Corporation requesting for ample representative of the
time to verify the provided Provincial

coordinates requesting for copies of | Government
documents such as EIA, ECC and
detailed program of works




In order to resolve the issue, the undersigned recommends for the following;:

. The LGU-EI Nido and the Provincial Government to invite Mr. Cho Hang Jin to personally
appear in a meeting to present and discuss the project and how it will benefit the
Municipality of El Nido as a whole.

. The DENR CENRO to assist in the delineation and survey with engineers from LGU and
Gorong Bay Corp. and determine the location of the proposed sewer pipeline that will be
installed in the area.

. The Provincial Government of Palawan to secure PAMB endorsement for the cluster tank
and sewer pipeline as components of the STP.

. Schedule technical conference with Provincial Government of Palawan and LGU El Nido
regarding issues and concerns being encountered in relation to the STP project.

Attached are copy of documents indicated on the matrix.

For information and record.

MILD%J)/A. SUZA



J ‘ , Republic of the Philippines
4 l/ Department of Environment and Natural Resources

/ : a MIMAROPA Region
Community Environment and Natural Resources Office

-—-/"""' EL NIDO-TAYTAY MANAGED RESOURCE PROTECTED AREA

_F' Calle Real, Bgy. Masagana, El Nido, Palawan 5313
- Landline No. 048-716-0674
January 24, 2022
MEMORANDUM PAD
FOR 3 The Protected Area Superintendent
El Nido-Taytay Managed Resource Protected Area
FROM : PAMO Staff . Wn
El Nido-Taytay Man edResourcePr Area ' 1 b4 - o
RN rotced C. . _2042: oNE

INSPECTION REPORT RE: LETTER FROM HON. EDNA GACOT-LIM
OF MUNICIPAL GOVERNMENT OF EL NIDO, PALAWAN
REQUESTING CLEARANCE FOR THE LAYING OF THE SEWER
PIPELINE WITHIN THE MANGROVE AREA IN BGY. CORONG-
CORONG, EL NIDO, PALAWAN

SUBJECT

This pertains to the memorandum from the CENRO dated January 3, 2022 with instruction to
conduct inspection in the laying of the sewer pipeline within the mangrove area of Bgy. Corong-corong, El
Nido, Palawan attached is letter request of Hon. Edna Gacot-Lim dated December 16, 2021 and other
documents submitted by the Municipal Government of El Nido.

Please be informed that the undersigned conducted inspection on January 17, 2022 for the proposed
location of laying of sewer pipeline in mangrove area located at Bgy. Corong-corong, El Nido, Palawan.
During the inspection the project is not yet started and the sewer pipeline will be installed along the
riverbank within the mangrove area and allegedly within the private property of Gorong Bay Corporation.
Based on the submitted documents there will be a pipe support made of fabricated flat bar, steel plate,
cement it will be connected to the cluster tank to the main tank.

Be informed further, that the said project is a joint project of the Provincial Government of Palawan
and the Municipal Government of El Nido. Also, the said project is not yet endorse by the Protected Area
Management Board (PAMB) of El Nido-Taytay Managed Resource Protected Area (ENTMRPA).

The team recommends the following;

1. Coordinate to Gorong Bay Corporation;

2. In-depth study for the adverse effect to the environement;

3. Secure PAMB Endorsement for the cluster tank and sewer pipeline; and,

4. Tracking of sewer pipeline.

Attached are the documents submitted by the Municipal Government of El Nido.

For information and further instruction.

FAITHD. BANGALISAN STEVEN .@K ANDAO
Accounting Clerk Park Ranger

JEN P. CASEL
PMF/ APABu A

(%1 CamScanner



CERTIFICATION

We hereby certify that the above photos are true and correct and taken during the inspection

at Mangrove Area, Bgy. Corong-corong, El Nido, Palawan on January 17, 2021.

Accounting Clerk

(%3 CamScanner



PHOTO DOCUMENTATIONS

(] El Nido
Faith B.

During thAMB Project Developmet Corﬁmittee (PDC) meeting last January 25, 2022 at
PAMO Conference Room, Bgy. Maligaya, El Nido, Palawan

: /18/27.10:02 8/18/2210:23
E ~3 ‘ E 2 8°10'49"N 119°23
g g Falth Bs

During the PAMB roj ect Development Committee (PDC) special eeting last March 18, 2022
at PAMO Conference Room, Bgy. Maligaya, El Nido, Palawan

3/25/22 10:38
TAR10'49"N 119°23'25"E 4
El Nido g
Faith B.j¢”

During the PAMB Project Development Committee (PDpecial meeting‘lasf_ March 18,
at PAMO Conference Room, Bgy. Maligaya, El Nido, Palawan

Fa

2022

CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that the above photos are true and correct and taken during the PAMB PDC
meeting.

FAITHD. BANGALISAN
Bookkeeper 11
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January 3, 2002
MEMORANDU M
1o : Protected Arca Superintendent

11 Nido-Taytay Managed Resource Protected Area
11 Nido. Palawan

~ g ZJ',,{U,,[

FROM : The Community Environment and P
Natural Resources Officer J022- €043
Tavtay, Palawan

SUBIECT LETTER FROM HON. EDNA GACOT-LIM OF MUNICIPAL

GOVERNMENT OF EL NIDO, PALAWAN REQL ESTING
CLEARANCE FOR THE LAYING OF THE SEWER PIPELINL
WITHIN THE MANGROVE AREA IN BGY. CORONG-
CORONG

Forwarded is the letter dated December 16, 2021 of Hon. Edna Gacot-Lim of 151 Nido
municipahty regarding the above subject. Since the proposed project 1s within Ll Nido-Taytay
Managed Resource Protected Area (ENTMRPA), request conduct inspection on the
abosementioned project and present the results with categorical recommendations before the
Protected Area Management Board (PAMB) for their review and recommendation s Upon
receipt hereof, please promptly notify the Office of the Honorable Municipal Mavor of this

referral

['or informaton and appropriate action.

".-\l.l&;,
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; Republic of the Philippriieg
E’ q : Frovince of Palaviar

Mumicipality of £1 Nigo

16 Decombar 7071

ENGR. ALLAN L. VALLE " b
Lommunity Ervirgnment and Natura? Resources Officer
bartment of Environment and Natural Resources

WAy, Palawan

.

R NG|

Croctingst

This has reference to the operation of the El Nido Sewage and Sobd Weste
Treatment Plant ("Bl Nido STP” for brevity) which is a jont project of the Provingia!
sovernment of Palawen and the Municipal Gavarnment of £ Nido which 16 governad by
o Memorandum of Agreement, the phetocany of which s hereto attached 38 Annex “A”
and mada anintegral pant hereof.

The BT Mdo STP which has a true cost of £695,972,504.00 15 part of the
rebiab btaticn program of the Municipatiny of £t Nido to improve its water auality.

"o re fully operational v the arez of Barangay Corong Carong, there s g nead

Lo lay the cower pipeline Lo connect the sewer cluster collectur ank to the|commeroa
estabhelnents and hauseholds.  The sower pipeime will tray
Lars et ne nverbank yothin the mangrove area. Foo vour ready reference,
the copy of e goegle map ndicating the sewer pipeline 1 hersle artached as Annex
B oord made arointearal nart heeot :
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A THODSTEATENEN

CIUNTERCOLETCTOR TANK 9B S HDPL TRUNK LING

FOPROJECT DESCRIPTTION

This project aims to accomplish the Lavaine of Cluster Collector tank 9B s trunk Line Tocated
A Brey. Corong-Corong. 11 Nido Port ¢ Lakasan area). The said trunk hine will be taid w
the casement area of the shoreline, the mangrove arca along the river which will be pipe
supported. up to the Mam tank which is located at the 1 Nido Central Flementary Schoo

2.0 OBIECTIVE

The purpose of this method statement is to deseribe the activities and methods. which will
be used io carry out the laying of trunk ling pipes.

3.0 TOOLS AND EQUIPMENT
The tools and equipment 1o be prepared on site shall be as follows:

1. PC70 backhoe

2. Butt fusion

4.0 MATERIALS

All materials necded on the site shall be as follows:
87 HIDPLE pipes

Deformed reinforced bars

Cement

Aggregales

Generator st

e 19 =

5.0 CONSTRUCTION METHOD
e ~cquence of the work to be carricd out shall be as follows:

1 Laying of 87 HDPE pipes along the shoreline
. Construction ol pipe support
=3 Placing of 87 HDPE pipes to the pipe support

= Laving of 87 HDPE pipes along the shoreline

L1 Prior to laying of HDPE pipes along the shoreline. a LSmeters depth shall be
excavated with sinkers connected at every émeters or eveny onnection of pipe in
aceordanee to the detailed plan and desien,

(%3 CamScanner



Phe HIDPE pipes shall be connected to cach papes by butt fubion (HDPE welding)
processs itoamvolves the simultimeons heatmg of the endi of two pipe ity
componcents which are 1o be jomed, until aomolten state s attinned on each contact
surtace The two surfaces are then brought topether under controlled pressure tor a
specttic cooling time and a homopenous fusion joint is formed,

5.2 Construction of Pipe support

'

5.2.1  Each pipe support has a clear distance of 3meters and a height of T-1.5meters in
accordance to the detailed plan and design.
5.9

Foundation of each pipe support and structure shall be checked and supervised by
engineer in-charge in accordance to the design and specifications,

All matenials needed to the construction shall be manually delivered on site by
means ot manpower only.

h
tJ
‘v

5.3 Placing of 8" [IDPE pipes to the pipe support

5.3.1 Prior to placing of pipes, a proper butt fusion with trained manpower and a proper
anchors shall be inspected by the engineer in charge properly.

(%3 CamScanner
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March 30, 2022

Engr. ANN MICHELLE Y. CARDENAS
Program Head, Palawan Water

Dear Engr. Cardenas,

| am wiiting in behalf of my client, GORONG BAY RESORT CORPORATION
represented by its President, Mr. Cho Hang Jin. This has reference to the project
of the Provincial Government of Palawan (Cluster Collector Tank 98 8" HDPE
Trunk Line) located at Brgy. Corong-Corang, El Nido, Palawan.

Itis stated in the project description provided to my client that the trunk line will be
laid at the easement area of the shore line and the mangrove area along the “river”
which, as per my client’s initial assessment, is inside the titled property of Gorong
Bay Resort Corporation. (On whether It is classified really by the DENR as a river
is another matter.) Representatives from the LGU have met with my client through
his representatives on varlous occasions to discuss the said project considering
that portions of the proposed project will directly pass through the titled property
of Gorong Bay Resort Corporation.

A perusal of the documents provided to my client could not readily disclose the
aclual location of the proposed project though the coordinates of the project were
indicated. Thus, he would like lo request that he be given ample time to verify the
said coordinates which you claim to be within the easement and mangrove
area/river. Considering that the title to the property does not specifically indicate
mangrove arealriver excepl lhe salvage zone along Line 2-3, he Is therefore
conslrained to request his technical personnel based in Manila to conduct a
thorough study of your proposal, nol to mention its environmental impact on the
intended use of the titled property of Gorong Bay Resort Corporation as residential
areas. Relative o this, and to allow his consultants to arrive at a fair and diligent
recommendation on the matter, please provide us with your Initial Environmental
Impact Assessment and your Environmental Compliance Certificate as well as the
detailed program of works for the said project - to Include the entirety of the project,
not only for this particular phase. My cllent’s environmental managers would be
interested in being Informed of the methodology/process or procedure by which
waste water from sowage would be treated as these are the very matter or
substance that will be conveyed through the pipes that will be laid within his titled
property .

(%83 CamScanner



Also, In viow of the facl thal you claim that your projoct will bo locatad on the
mangrove arealriver, tharo is a noad lo spaclifically delineate the river/mangrove
area by having a rolocatlon survey vis-a-vis the technical description of the tille to
the land held by Gorong Bay Resort Corporation. My client proposes a joint survey

on the matter with his Geodetic Engineor.

My client would be most willing to cooperate with the government on its projects
which will be beneficial to the community. Meanwhile, until and unless he received
the documents requested and pending a joint relocalion survey, please suspend
all works proposed to be done on the property of Gorong Bay Resort Corporalion.

Thank you.

March 3¢, 2022.

ATTY/EARL 2 NDE V. RODRIGUEZ

CHO HANG JIN
President - Gorong Bay Resort Corporation

Copy furnished:

ENTMRPA-PAMO
CENRO, Taytay

(983 CamScanner



